

No. 16-300

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERNST & YOUNG, LLP, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

MARIA GHAZAL  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
300 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20001

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW KIM  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
*wjay@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

October 11, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Arbitration provisions and class-or-collective- action waivers play a key role in employment agreements, and employers require certainty as to whether and when such provisions are enforceable. ....	4
B. This Court should address the question whether an arbitration agreement between an employer and an employee prohibiting class and collective actions is enforceable, and should answer that question in a dispute in which the agreement’s enforceability is squarely at issue. ....	6
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 5
<i>BE &amp; K Const. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	10
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (2016).....	10, 13
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	3
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 16-285 (filed Sept. 2, 2016) .....	5, 8, 12
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 16-307 (filed Sept. 9, 2016) .....	8, 9, 10

CASES—CONTINUED:	<u>Page</u>
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	11
<i>On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc.</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (Aug. 27, 2015), <i>enforcement denied</i> <i>mem.</i> , No. 15-60642, 2016 WL 3685206 (5th Cir. June 6, 2016) .....	8
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 9
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , No. 15-2820-CV, 2016 WL 4598542 (2d Cir. Sept. 2, 2016) .....	5, 8
<i>Richards v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	5
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 9

**STATUTES:**

Federal Arbitration Act,  
9 U.S.C. § 2.....3, 7

National Labor Relations Act,  
§ 7, 29 U.S.C. § 157 .....3, 7, 12, 13

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Ryan P. Steen, Comment, *Paying for  
Employment Dispute Resolution:  
Dilemmas Confronting Arbitration Cost  
Allocation Throw the Arbitration  
Machine Into Low Gear*, 7 J. Small &  
Emerging Bus. L. 181, 182 (2003) .....4

Stephanie Greene & Christine Neylon  
O'Brien, *The NLRB v. the Courts:  
Showdown Over the Right to Collective  
Action in Workplace Disputes*, 52 Am.  
Bus. L.J. 75, 128 (2015) .....11
